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 寄件者: tmylwdpo_pd/PLAND
寄件日期: 2025年06月18日星期三 9:36
收件者: Eva Ka Yan TAM/PLAND
副本: Ka Lo KAN/PLAND; Momo Hei Ching CHOW/PLAND
主旨: 轉寄: A/YL-TT/708
附件: TT708-ltr-03.pdf; 明記行商業登記資料.pdf

 
 
From: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2025 9:00 AM 
To: tmylwdpo_pd/PLAND <tmylwdpo@pland.gov.hk> 
Cc: Kiff Kit Fu YIU/PLAND <kkfyiu@pland.gov.hk> 
Subject: Fw: A/YL-TT/708 
 
 
 
From: 
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2025 6:03 PM 
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> 
Cc: Momo Hei Ching CHOW/PLAND <mhcchow@pland.gov.hk> 
Subject: A/YL-TT/708 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
Please see attached letter for responding to the comments of the Government departments.  Thank you.  
 
Best Regards,  
 
Patrick Tsui  
 
Mobile

mhcchow
戳記



Total: 19 pages 

 

Date: 17 June 2025 

 

TPB Ref.: A/YL-TT/708 

                                                     By Email  

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government Offices 

333, Java Road 

North Point 

Hong Kong 

(Attn: The Secretary) 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Proposed Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provisions and 

Cleaning Products for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of 

Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot 681 RP in D.D.118, Yuen Long, 

N.T. 
 

This letter intends to supersede our letter dated 17.6.2025.  The applicant’s response 

to the comments of DEVB is as follows: 

 

DEVB’s comments Applicant’s response  

Since Ming Kee Hong Cleaning 

Products Company is not recorded at the 

time of PCS in 2017, please clarify for 

its occupying period and any supporting 

documents. e.g. tenancy agreement for 

the period? 

The affected party at the affected site at 

Hung Shui Kiu should be Sun Loyal 

Holdings (HK) Limited.  The applicant 

wishes to apply the application site by 

his another company called Ming Kee 

Hong Cleaning Products Company at the 

moment.  The applicant is glad to 

submit the NAR1 of Sun Loyal Holdings 

(HK) Limited and the particulars of 

Ming Kee Hong Cleaning Products 

Company herewith which shows that the 

Directors of Sun Loyal Holdings (HK) 

Limited are the same as the owners of 

Ming Kee Hong Cleaning Products 

Company.  

 

The applicant’s response to the comments of DLO/YL is as follows: 

 

DLO/YL’s comments Applicant’s response  

According to the Proposed Layout Pan 

(Figure 3), there is a 2-storeys structure 

within or under Structure 1.   However, 

only 1-storey structure was reflected in 

development parameters.  Please clarify. 

Noted.  The number of storey in page 

11 of the S.16-III application form has 

been updated in the attachment. 

 

 

 



 

The applicant’s response to the comments of DAFC is as follows: 

 

DAFC’s comments Applicant’s response  

From agricultural perspective: 

 

The subject site falls within the “AGR” 

zone and is generally vacant with some 

abandoned land. The agricultural 

activities are active in the vicinity, and 

agricultural infrastructures such as road 

access and water source are also 

available. The subject site can be used 

for agricultural activities such as 

open-field cultivation, greenhouses, 

plant nurseries, etc. As the subject site 

possesses potential for agricultural 

rehabilitation, the proposed development 

is not supported from agricultural 

perspective. 

 

From nature conservation perspective: 

 

There are waterbodies e.g. ponds and 

watercourse in the vicinity of the 

application site. The surrounding area is 

vegetated. Should the application be 

proceeded, the applicant is advised to 

adopt appropriate measures to avoid 

disturbing the nearby vegetation and 

waterbodies.  

 

 

The proposed application is a relocation 

of business from the site affected by land 

resumption by Government in Hung 

Shui Kiu and it aims to reestablish the 

affected business for the affected party.  

The applicant has submitted enquiry to 

DEVB and the latter agreed the applicant 

to submit the current application to the 

Town Planning Board.  The applicant is 

affected by Land Resumption of 

Government so that his application 

should be sympathetically considered by 

the Town Planning Board.   

 

 

 

 

The applicant will provide hoardings and 

sufficient amount of sand bags to avoid 

the disturbance of nearby vegetation and 

water bodies.  

 

The applicant’s response to the comments of UD&L, Planning Department is as 

follows: 

 

UD&L, Planning Department’s 

comments 

Applicant’s response  

-        No landscape technical information such 

as information of existing landscape 

resources are included. A broad-brush 

tree survey should be provided with 

information on nos. of existing trees, tree 

species, conservation status and 

proposed treatment. The applicant 

should provide the mitigation measures 

and landscape proposal to demonstrate 

that the proposed uses and associated 

filling of land would not have adverse 

landscape impact on the Site and 

surrounding areas. 

  

-        We would reserve our comment upon 

receipt of the required landscape 

After the enquiry to the DEVB and 

informed by the DEVB that the site is 

suitable for relocation of his affected 

business at Hung Shui Kiu, the applicant 

became the latest owner of the 

application site on 9/12/2024.  Before 

the completion of transaction of the 

application site, the applicant has carried 

out site visit and found that the site does 

not have any vegetation.   

 

In view of that the site may be covered 

by vegetation as informed by UD&L, 

Planning Department, the applicant 



technical information in accordance with 

“Guidance notes on the application for 

permission under Section 16 of the 

Town Planning Ordinance (Cap. 131)”. 

 

wishes to provide compensation planting 

along the site periphery as shown on the 

attached landscape plan. 

 

 

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact our Mr. Patrick Tsui at 

at your convenience. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                     Patrick Tsui 

 

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Momo 

CHOW) – By Email 
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寄件者:
寄件日期: 2025年06月19日星期四 16:40
收件者: tpbpd/PLAND
副本: Eva Ka Yan TAM/PLAND; Momo Hei Ching CHOW/PLAND
主旨: A/YL-TT/708
附件: Scan2025-06-19_143640.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Sir, 
 
This email intends to supersede our email submitted today. 
 
We would like to point out that the owner of the affected site at Hung Shui Kiu is Sun Royal Holdings (HK) Limited but the 
owner of this company forgot which company name has been submitted to Lands Department as the affected person during the 
freezing survey.  
 
We wish to draw your attention that the owners of Sun Royal Holdings (HK) Limited are the same with Ming Kee Hong Cleaning 
Products Company so that they use the affected site at Hung Shui Kiu at the same time and there is no tenancy agreement between 
them.  We wish to submit the attached letter to show that the former formally authorized the latter to handle the relocation of 
affected business at the application site 
 
Best regards, 
 
Patrick Tsui 

 
 

mhcchow
戳記






